#### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

### On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 20, 2021

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner 1
Interest of Amicus Curiae
Summary of Argument
Argument6
I. The FTC Act Does Not Impliedly Strip Jurisdiction Over Axon's Claims
A. Recent Jurisdiction-Stripping Precedent Breaks With Historical Practice6
B. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional and <i>Ultra Vires</i> Challenges to Administrative Enforcement Actions 7
C. Case Law Does Not Bar the Courthouse Doors11
II. Exhaustion Before the FTC is Futile For Axon
III. FTC's Unconstitutional Structure Threatens Individual Liberty
IV. Axon's Petition Provides an Ideal Vehicle to Repudiate <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> 21
Conclusion

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC, 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)
American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC, 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)8
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)
Boise Cascade Co. v. FTC, 498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980)
Borden, Inc. v. FTC, 495 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1974)5
City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)
Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC, 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)6
Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)3, 4, 20, 21
E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC, 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980)

Elgin v. Department of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)11, 12
Fleming v. USDA, 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
FTC v. Eastman Kodak Co., 274 U.S. 619 (1927)
FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)17, 18, 21
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)24
Gupta v. SEC, 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)
Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)23
Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC, 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D.Ga. 2015)
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)20, 21

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC, No. 13-15267, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9802 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2014)
LabMD, Inc. v. FTC, No. 4-cv-00810, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. 2014)
La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC, 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019)9
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)10
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)23
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)22
Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)
Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr., 568 U.S. 145 (2013)
Sec'y of Labor v. Knight Hawk Coal, LLC Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger, 991 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2021)12
001 1.00 1201 (D.O. OH. 2021) 12

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)21, 22, 23, 24
Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger, 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975)6
Tilton v. SEC, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)11, 12
United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)
United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)16, 18
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
Constitution
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2

# **Statutes** 5 U.S.C. § 703...... 28 U.S.C. § 1361...... 28 U.S.C. § 2201....... 28 U.S.C. § 2202....... Regulations Rules Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2......

### Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson, Is the FTC on a
Collison Course With the Unitary
Executive?, Yale Notice & Comment
(July 2, 2021),
https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/is-the-
ftc-on-a-collison-course-with-the-
unitary-executive/ 4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
Reading Law (2012)
Daniel Crane,
Debunking Humphrey's Executor,
83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)23
Dissenting Statement of Comm'r
Christine S. Wilson Regarding the
Open Commission Meeting (July 1,
2021),
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/docu
ments/public_statements/1591554/p2
